Agenda Item: 3 F 3
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: September 12, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1Regular
[1 Workshop [ ]Public Hearing

e S

Submitted By: Department of Airports

S TR Y T U SO PR BRSBTS SOV T s e o s P e, e S v e S e A Ao e S S S S S PR S S SO PR P e ) v v v M e A MM S S R P P . Tt S R S s e i s e e B VAN S S TR T o o o
S S et S S S S e S S S S S SN S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S G et S S S S S S SR S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S — -

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) Change Order No. 4 to Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk
Contract (Contract) with Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. (LCM) for CM at Risk
Services for Miscellaneous Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County Department of
Airports (Department) in the amount of $45,581.51 for Work Order SL 07: Terminal Building
4t | evel Exterior Wall Repairs at Palm Beach Intemational Airport (PBI); and

(B) A Budget Transfer of $45,582 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund.

Summary: Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Board on February 8, 2022 (R-2022-0135)

in the amount of $777,546.69 and 241 Calendar Days. Change Orders No. 1, 2 and 3 in the

amount of $478,006.58 and 224 Calendar Days were approved in accordance with the
authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order No. 4 in the amount of
$45,581.51 will provide funds to the contractor for differing site conditions, other agency
requirements, and contract adjustments. This includes additional aluminum angles for all six
(6) ventilation fans (VS), replacement of rusted steel sheet in ventilation fan no. 6, extension
of VS no. 2 and 6 louver flashing, lighting requirements inside ali six (6) VS, a materials
escalation on the HVAC package, a credit on the electrical package, bond and insurance, and
allowable Construction Manager fee. This project was presented to the Goal Setting
Committee on September 1, 2021 and an Affirmative Procurement Initiatives (API's) of
20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation was applied. The S/MBE participation
for the increases in this change order is 31.25%. The S/MBE subcontracting participation
including this change order is

47.68%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The project included replacement of the existing six (6)
ventilation fans (VS) on the fourth level of the terminal. It was determined that the existing
slabs where the VS rest needed to be waterproofed in order to prevent water intrusion into
the Main Terminal of PBI. In order to properly waterproof the slab, the existing steel angle in
all six (6) VS had to be removed and replaced after waterproofing took place. During this
operation, the contractor encountered a rusted section of steel sheet that required
replacement in VS No. 6. During the reinstallation of the existing louvers for the VS, the
contractor encountered a differing site condition in VS No. 2 and 6. The concrete slabs at
VS No. 2 and 6 where larger than the other VS, which prevented the reinstallation of the new
aluminum flashing for the louvers. The aluminum flashing for VS No. 2 and 6 was installed
in order to meet existing conditions. Additional lighting was required to all six (6) mechanical
penthouses in order to address lighting code requirements. This change includes material
escalation costs on louver screens, louver reconstruction, and the replacement of existing
steel angle. This change order also provides a credit for the electrical scope that replaced
the proposed material for a more readily available material. Approval of Change Order No. 4
in the amount of $45,581.51 will provide compensation for the above items.

AttaclmaegtsOrder No. 4 to Amendment No. 2 to CM at Risk Contract with LCM
(w/Contract History) — (3 originals)
2. OEBO Schedules

T ——— — - _— e e e . e e e e S s e e . v P e e e e e e e e e A S A . Y
—memasTE = — — it _— —— o o S o e s e e e e S e e R e S e S e e e S B el e e . e e i i

QM — £-ib-02

artment Director Date

H
Approved By: / W@u ‘37'7,{7 ZZ\S

County Administrator " Date



http:f1-,1.hc
http:45,581.51
http:45,581.51
http:478,006.58
http:777,546.69
http:45,581.51

iI. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Capital Expenditures $45,582
Operating Costs

External Revenues {Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $45,582

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is ltem Included in Current Budget? Yes No X
- Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 _Unit A410-463  Object _6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal impact:

Approval of this item provides budget in the amount of $45,582 for Change Order No. 4 to
Amendment No. 2 to the Contract with LCM in the amount of $45,581.51.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review; 0?

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

(%c_—mh ghrlpes o

OFM B?Jfo%\q I @{;ﬂ a2 %Zeéﬁﬁml

B. Legal Sufficiency:

ﬁm\i @OéZmJ( %/24/33

Assistant CouMy-Attomey

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)


http:45,581.51

DocuSign Enveiépe 1D: 3CCE3785-A806-4DCC-A372-3EB4B2EFFD3F

CHANGE
ORDER
< Owner Initiate
< Differing Site Conditions
[ ]  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes
] Errors/Omissions/In Design

Quantity Overruns/Underruns

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable
Other

LI

PROJECT: Misc. Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Four (4)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-13
SL 07 Terminal Building 4% Level CONTRACT DATE: August 20, 2019
Exterior Wall Repairs at PBI RESOLUTION NO. R2019-1222 Contract
WO SL 07: NTP 02/14/2022 R2022-0135
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc.

2100 Corporate Drive
Boynton Beach, FL 33426

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for four (4) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by Lebolo
Construction Management, Inc. (Lebolo). These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary
by CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation.
There is no change in time.

Total Change in Contract Amount............ooveie e $45,581.51

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALl CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)Y WS ..o $777,546.69
Net change by previous Change Orders ...t ee e eeee e e $478,006.58
The GMP prior to this Change Order..........ivceceeeceee ettt eeeee e en $1,255,553.27
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order .......cccoceeovevicveevicciieecce e, $45,581.51
The new GMP including Change Order Will Be..............oooiiiiieeeeeee e $1,301,134.78
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by .............cocoovvceoveeeeereenenne. 00 Calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is............ccceeevvveeeevenn.. April 24, 2023

AECOM Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. PBC Bd Of County Commissioners|
Engineer Contractor Owners
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 2100 Corporate Drive PO Box 21229

Tampa, FL 33607 Boynton Beach, FL 33426

West Palm Beach, Ft 33416-1229

Name and Title:
Andrew Kacer

Name and Title:

DocuSigned by Maria Manjo®roject Executive

Name and Title:

08/09/23 | 5:01 PM_EDT

Signature‘ A W l : Signature e Signature
Date:  8-9-2023  “—usoaromsssenir.. Date: eersrios Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo
Clerk of the Circuit Court
& Comptroller

Approved As To Terms
and Conditions

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as fo Form and Legal
Sufficiency

County#ttorney


http:1,301,134.78
http:45,581.51
http:1,255,553.27
http:478,006.58
http:777,546.69
http:45,581.51

Docu8ign Envelope 1D: 3CCE3785-A806-4DCC-A372-3EB4B2EFFD3F

PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:
CONTRACT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBI)

DOQA 18-13 MISCELLANECUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - WO SL 07 Ferminal Building 4th Level Exterior Wall Repair

LEBQLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC,
RESOLUTION NO: R-2020-1222(Contract):WO SE 07: R2022-0135;NTP 02/14/2022

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 4: SUMMARY

FTEN #

Ref Doc

DESCRIPTION COST

UNT[  ary [ umTcosT | AMOUNT

DAYS

CODE

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Co4.1

RFI#47, FB|

#4

Additional aluminum angles at slab
openings and Replacement of rusted stes! | LS 1.00 $18,007.1C $18,007.10
in Ventilation Fan No. 6

RF #51

\entitation Fans Mo. 2 & § extension of

louver fashing L5 | 100 $236875 | $3,368.75

FB#5

Lights Required in Ventilation Fan
enciosures LS 1.00 $10,570.00 $10,570.00

Other Agenoy

Diie to the existing conditions of the slab
waterproofing at the {6) mechanical penthouses itis
necesary to remove and repiace the existing stee|
angle (st the roof penetrations) and existing slab
waterproofing topping. In addition' the Contractor
encountered a rusted section of steel sheet in
ventilation fan No, 6. that requires replavement. This
Contracter Change Order proposal includes all labor
materials related to install the new aluminum angels
and replacement of rusted steel shest,

The Contractor encountered differing site conditions
at ventilation fans (VS) No. 2 and 6. The slab at vS
No. 2 and § is larger than the other VS fans, which
prevents the reinstafiation of the new aluminum
flashing for the louvers. This Contractor Change
Order proposal includes all labor ang materials
related fo install a larger louver flashing on VS No. 2
and 8,

In order to address PBC PZ&B comments, Field
Bulletin No. 5 was issued which added Lighting tc all
six (6) Ventilation Fan (VS) enclosures, This
Centractor Change Order proposal includes att fabor
and material to install light fixtures, conduits, new
circuit, and light switches te all six (6) VS
enclosures,

PCO#8

Price increase on HVAC Package is 1.00 $13,200,00 $13,200.00

The HVAC Package submitted under Change Order
No. 3 reflected costs from August 2022. During the
time {0 process and execute Change Order No. 3
the costs of the materials increasd. This change
propasal includes material escalation costs on
louver screens, louver reconstruction, and the
{replacement of existing steel angle,

RFi#46

Credit for Electrical Package s 1.00 {960.00) ($900.00)

The contractor was unable to procure the proposed
3 inch welded aluminum post as shown on the
construction drawings. The confractor proposed the
use of a stainless steel base and stainless steel
strut to build a pest; the design team approved this
change. A credit has been provided to the
Depariment for the difference in material pricing.

BOND & Insurance LS 1.00 $1,165.11 $1,1685.41

This change order indiudes costs for the Bond and
Insurance increased retated to the new GMP.

CM Fes is 1.00 $2,170.55 $2,170.85

This change order inciudes the allowable mark-up
per contract

Subtotal;  $45,581.51

C Time Adj

Total Change Crder No_4 45,581.51

510,670.00

misslon/recammended and/or required in project.
Cther Agency

_$0.00

Department of Alports



http:10.570.00

DocuSign Envefope ID: 3CCE3785-A806-4DCC-A372-3EB4B2EFFD3F

PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT {PBI}

PROJECT: DOA 18-13 MISCELEANEQUS AIRPORY IMPROVEMENTS - WO SL 07 Terminal Building 4th Level Exterior Wall Repair

CONTRACTOR: LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC.

CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2020-1222{Contract):W0 SL 07; R2022-0135;NTP 02/14/2022

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 4: SUMMARY
ITEM # DESCRIPTION COST DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Ref Doc UNIT I QrYy | UNIT COST AMOUNT
Conditions not nermatly anticly of in

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,

$45,581.51

Totat Change Order #4




PALM BEACH COUNTY

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP)

TO: Palm Beach County Department of Airports CCP NUMBER: 004
846 Palm Beach International Airport ‘
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1479 DATE: 04-28-2023
PROJECT NAME: Terminal Building 4" Level Exterior Wall
Repairs at Palm Beach International Airport
ATTENTION: George Santos/Cynthia Portnoy PROJECT NUMBER: DOA 18-13 (R-2019-1222)
REFERENCE: Flashings, VS Lighting and Disconnect Stand CONTRACT NUMBER:  Work Order No. SL 07

Request for Change Order #4 include the following Items:

1.

3.

Supply and Install Plate to Replace Rust Steel on VS 6 and Install 4” Aluminum Angle around ductwork at all VS Rooms:
EOR submitted updated Field Builetin #4 with additional page A5.1 that includes 1 %” Angles, later, during site visit, the
angles were updated to 4” due to existing conditions. A RFI # 47 was submitted to reported existing conditions of rusted
plate found on VS 6, a designer recommend Steel Plate to be Installed to replace the rusted Steel.

Supply and Instali special Flashing at the back of VS2 & VS 6, RFI #51 was submitted and EOR suggested an special
design only for the flashing at the back of VS 2 and VS »

Additional Lighting and Lights Branches were added to the revision drawings due to Comments from Building
Departiment during the Permit Drawings Review, the cost submitted on this change order includes supply and install
Lighting at all VS rooms.

HVAC Subcontractor submitted cost for Louvers Frames Reconstruction, Bird Sereens for Louvers and VS-2 Rise and
accommodation to better functioning in VS Room #2, on 2022 and CO #03 was submitted with this cost, the CO was not
approved during 2022 year and subcontractor reported a price increase at the beginning of 2023; Lebolo proceed with this
approval to avoid more delays on the project schedule; however Lebolo is willing to get reimbursed for that cost; all the
back up for this cost and difference on each scope of work is submitted with this Change Order

Credit for disconnect stand per RFI #46

The Additional Cost for this change order that will modify the Contract amount, cost for BOND and Insurance increase. Support
documentation for bid costs and current costs has been submitted with this document.

Cost Impact:

1.

A U S

Supply and Instal] Plate to Replace Rust Steel on VS 6 and Install 4” Aluminum Angle around ductwork at all VS Rooms
$16,007.10

Supply and Install special Flashing at the back of VS2 & VS 6 § 3,368.75

Additional Lighting and Lights Branches at al} VS Rooms $ 10,570.00

Price Adjustment Request by Subcontractor § 13,200.00

Credit for disconnect stand per RF1 #46 ($900.00)

BOND & Insurances: $ 1,165.11

Contractor Fee: $ 2,170.55

Schedule Impact:

None. This work has been finished

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $45,581.50

(decrease)
(unchanged)

PROPOSED CONTR ACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 0 days
(unchanged)

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION _ N/A date

DISTRIBUTION:

FROM: Lebola Construction Man f-femeut

f?‘,..v.-«w

SIGNED:

DATE: 05.17.2023

GACID\Forms\Appendix ANCCP 2/038



http:45,581.50
http:1,165.11
http:3,200.00
http:10,570.00
http:3,368.75
http:16,007.10

PCO #008

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. Project: 2021-0022/DOA 18-13 SL-07 - PBIA Terminal Building 4th Level
2100 Corporate Dr Exterior Wall Repair
Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 ] 1000 James L Turnage 8ivd

Phone: 581 742 7644
Fax: (561) 742-7636

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #008: CE #018 - Rust Steel, VS2 &
VS 6 Flashing, Change In Price, VS Rooms Lighting

West Palm Beach, Florida 33415

TO: Palm Beach County Bepartment of Airports  FROM: Leholo Consirugtion Management, Inc.
846 Palm Beach Internation Airport 2100 Corporate Dr
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 Boynton Beach, Florida 33426
PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  008/0 CONTRACE: 1 - DOA 18-13 - Work Order SI-07 -
Terminal Building 4th Level Exterior Wall
Repair
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Gearge Santos (Palm Beach County CREATED BY: Maria Elena Manjon (Leholo
Department of Airports) Construction Management, Inc.)
STATUS: Pending - In Review CREATED DATE: 5/17/2023 o
REFERENCE: T PRIME CONTRACT  None -

CHANGE ORDER:

R R
AT ION, e
SCHEDULE WPACT O e
e -
RECEIVED DATE:
- TOTALAMOUNT: ~  $4558151

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #018 - Rust Steel, VS2 & VS 6 Flashing, Change In Price, VS Roams Lighting

CHANGE REASON: Client Request

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: {The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CEH018 - Rust Steel, V82 & VS 6 Flashing, Changs In Price, VS Rooms Lighting
Request for Change Order #4 include the following ltems:

1. Supply and Install Plate to Replace Rust Steel on VS 6 and Install 4" Aluminum Angle around ductwork at all VS
Rooms; EOR submitted updated Field Bulletin #4 with additional page A5.1 that includes 1 %4" Angles, later, during
site visit, the angles were updated to 4" due to existing conditions. A RF1# 47 was submitted to reported existing
conditions of rusted plate found on VS 6, a designer recommend Steel Plate to be Installed to replace the rusted
Steel.

2. Supply and Install special Flashing at the back of VS2 & VS 6, RF} #51 was submitted and EOR suggested an
special design only for the flashing at the back of VS 2 and V3 4

3. Additional Lighting and Lights Branches were added to the revision drawings due to Comments from Building
Department during the Permit Drawings Review, the cost submitted on this change order includes supply and install
Lighting at all VS rooms.

4. HVAC Subcontractor submitted cost for Louvers Frames Reconstruction, Bird Screens for Louvers and V3-2 Rise
and accommodation to better functioning in VS Room #2, on 2022 and CO #03 was submitted with this cost, the CO
was not approved during 2022 year and subcontractor reported a price increase at the beginning of 2023; Lebolo
proceed with this approval to avoid more delays on the project schedule; however Lebolo is willing to get reimbursed
for that cost; all the back up for this cost and difference on each scope of work is submitted with this Change Order

5. Credit for disconnect stand per RF| #486

The Additional Cost for this change order that will modify the Gonfract amount, cost for BOND and Insurance increase.

Support documentation for bid costs and current cosis has been submitted with this document.
Cost Impact:

Lebolo Construction Management, inc. Page 1 of 2



PALLI REAS COUNTY
CAPARLENS OF ARIOATE

FARACTA ROA BRI BRI
AL b B et o 0y
Hrmd Ao, it Lot 38 S
Pty oty
s o e e B &,

PCO #008

1. Supply and Install Plate to Replace Rust Steel on VS 6 and Install 4" Aluminum Angle around ductwork at all VS

Rooms $ 16,007.10 ,

BOND & Insurances: $ 1,165.11
Contractor Fee: $ 2,170.55

Schedule Impact:
-None. This work has been finished

Neme LN

Supply and Install special Flashing at the back of VS2 & VS 6 § 3,368.75
Additional Lighting and Lights Branches at all VS Rooms $ 10,570.00
Price Adjustment Request by Subcontractor $ 13,200.00

Credit for disconnect stand per RF| #46 ($900.00)

ATTACHMENTS:
# Budget Code Description Amount
Iy Supply and Install Plate to Replace Rust Steel on VS 6 and Install 4"
1 15-15-205.8UB HVAC Package.Subcontract Aluminum Angle araund ductwork at all VS Rooms $16,007.10
2 115-15-205.5UB HVAC Package. Subconiract Supply and Instal! special Flashing at the back of VS2 & VS 6 $3,368.75
3 116-16-005.C Electrical Package,Other Lighting and Lights Branches at all VS Reoms $10,570.00
4 115-15-2056.8UB HVAC Package.Subcontract Price Change from 2022 to 2023 (Board Approval) $13,200.00
5 116-16-005.0 Electrical Package.Other Credit for Disconnect Stand - RFI #46 $(900.00)
6 {90-80-025.0VR General Liability - On Site.Overhead $253.48
90-90-035.0VR FPayment & Performance

7 Bond.Overhead $o11.83
8 ([50-91-120.0VR Contractor Fee.Overhead %2,170.55

Grand Total: $45,581.51

Palm Beach County Department of
Airports

846 Palm Beach Internation Airport
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

SIGNATURE DATE

Lebolo Construction Management, inc.

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc,

2100 Corporate Dr

|

i

o Qig‘ Czﬁ}U\,

Boynton Beach, Florida 33426

)
C“.i’;fg .

SIGNATURE

Page2of 2

i

!

/

L

DATE



http:2,170.55
http:1,165.11
http:13,200.00
http:10,570.00
http:3,368.75
http:16,007.10

CCP #04- BREAKDOWN

PROJECT NAME: |Amendment No. 2 (Work Order No. SL 07): Terminal Building 4th Level Exterior Wall Repairs at Palm Beach International Airport

CHANGE CRDER NO. |4

i DIVISION: HVAC PACKAGE L

1.0 Is Rust in Steel and 4 " Angles $ 16,007.10 | $ 16,007.10 |RF1 #47 & updated FB-004 Sheet Ab.1

. Existing Conditions Addressed during
2.0 Is V82 & V56 Flashing $ 3,368.75 | § 3,368.75 installation

3.0 Is Additional Lighting & Lights Branchs $ 10,570.00 { § 10,570.00 {Per Building Department Comments

. ' Subcontractor Unable to keep the Price
4.0 H3 Price Adjustment request by Subcontractor $ 13,200,001 % 13,200.00 for work o be performed on 2023

5.0 Is Credit for Fan disconnect stand per RF] #46 $ (9C0.00H & {900.00)|RF1 #46

. —Subtotal o Is - an2ses]
INSURANCE, BOND & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS . .
l Qty ... Ut - 3;.91:5' t e SO OPE O NWORKL Lt e {- CURRENT.COST: - {: v DIFFERENCE -2 b oo COMMENTS: v o

1.0 Is Liability Insurance (0.6%)} $ 253481 § 253.48

2.0 Is BOND (CO #02} 2.56% k3 91163 | § 2911.63

| ' Subtotal B 43,410.96 |

| DIVISION: STAFFING & CONTRACTOR FEE R
Fow Foorrue o fueg fan o i o SeopeofWOTK . oo b CORRENT COST: & [+ DIFFERENCE. - n[ii i el AENTS: ]

2,170.55

2.0 Is CONTRACTOR FEE 5% 8 217055 3%

. 45,581.50:]

FPOTAE CCP-HO2. .o o T s



http:4s,ss1.so
http:2,170.55
http:2,170.55
http:43,410.96
http:42,245.85

Bond Rider



Bond No: 6021357804

INCREASE RIDER

Rider o be attached to 2nd form & part of Payment & Performance Bond Number£021357804 , dated the ___10th

day of __January ., 2022 issued by United States Fire Insurance Company
a corporation orpanized and exdsting under the laws oF the State of DE » (ereinafter called the "Surety™), on behalf of

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. (hereinaRer called the “Principal®), in favor of
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafier called the “Obligee”).
Itis understood and agreed thatthe penal susm of the attached bond is herehy INCREASED as follows:
me: S 1 255 553.97 One Milllon Twe Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundres! Fifly Three Dollars and 27/108
To: $1 ‘301 ’1 34-;8 ?&?%ﬁon Three Hundred Cne Thousand One Hundred Thirfy Four Dollars and

Tho attzched bond shall be subject to.lf ofits tems, conditions and Bimitations except as herei modificd,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the 2bove bounden partics have exscuted thisinstrument under their several sealsthis_ 9th _ day of
August . 2023 , the name and corporate seal of each corporate parly being hereto affived and these presents duly signed by its
undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its goveming body,

Lebolo Construction Management, inc.
(Principal) (Seal)

2100 Comorate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426
{Business Address)

By /wt\ ffaﬂw
(Signamre) / (Titte)

United States Fire Insurance Company

(Surety) S (Sed)

305 Madison Avenue , Morristown, NJ 07586

N
7

By Lo JE
{Signeture) Charles J. Nielson {Title)
Attorney-in-Fact

27 eV

'\' W a'?&‘a' TRV AV A VLAY,

Surety Phone No. 973-490-6600


http:1,301,134.78
http:255,553.27

POWER OF ATTORNEY
UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

0092723

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Unsted States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has
made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Ian A. Nipper, David Russell Hoover, Joseph Penichet Nielson,
Charles David Mielson, Charles Juckson Nielson, Shawn Alan Burion, Jarrett Merlucci

each, its true and lawful Attomey(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and siead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds
and undeniakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to
the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal
office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Bellars ($7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance
Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous Powers of Attorney issued on behalf of the Attorneys-In-Fact named above and expires on January 31, 2024,

This Power of Attomey is granted pursuant to Artiele IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article HI
thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chainman of the Board, President, any Vice-Presideat,
any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

(a) 1o execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents
whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, tecognizances, powers of attorney or
revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulatiens, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreernents;

(b} 10 appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article ITt, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signawwes. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings,
recoghizances, stipulations, powers of attarney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of msurance issued by the Corporation may be printed,
facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous
instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimiie signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer ar officers
of the Corporation as fiom time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation, The Corporation may continue to use for the
purpeses herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact
that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shalt be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto

affixed this 28% day of September, 2021,
UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

ued -

Matihew E. Lubin, President
State of New Jersey }
County of Morris }

On this 28" day of September, 2021, before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance
Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed
the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

Mobissadh § Qlrosr

Melissa H. D’ Alessio {Notary Public)

I, the undersigned officer of United Staies Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attormney of which the
foregoing is a full, frue and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1 have hereupto set 111’:3( hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the  Sth  day
of  August 2023

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

" WA

Lk

Alfred N. Wright, Senior Vice President




Signatory Authorization



Authorization Affidavit

Lebolo Construction Management hereby authorizes Maria Manjon, Project Executive, to sign the
following documents on Behalf of Lebolo Construction Management.

1.Contracts
2.Change orders

3.Pay Applications k@&
| 0
Signature of Authorized Person: o e C‘)}"’(w'\\ g :
.

Printed Name: Maria Manjon
Title: Project Executive //-m
e

&

Signature Authorizing: A/// £

Printed Name: Randall E. Tebold
Title: President { g

State of Flerida
County of \mz)m i

|

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ! Physical presence,
OR ___ Online Notarizations, this____\ day of \thoruavy |, IO by

{ ate on \ ear
Bendadl Lebdo > Mond !

\\\\m\mmm,,

Name of Affian SSeNoR; &g%
! ‘ ~ b W&Qm/ § /\‘t's%-"\{xi\ssmg&. 'P% ’(,,
(\W BRIV (SE AL) .-‘? ',;?@‘gﬂlﬁnzoef@.. ’z,=
Signature if Ngtary Publié) 207 eie  ixE
: ?:f,_'-_%'._,,, wooens P F
: ; X "?’Ove"nded WS ST
Personally Known or Produced Identification %0 iy s Qg“'\g:
. [ Y - A o= Y N -
Type of Identification\Produced gloue eSS

ity

561.742.7644 1 2100 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426 | - | CGC 062151




Insurance Compliance Document



Print Date 8/10/2023 10:48:40 AM

EByXx

Palm Beach County
Compliance Summary Report

Page 1 of 1

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Policy # Eff. Date Exp. Date  Coverage Contract Number  Contract Name
Carrier
DX00600762 Lebolo Construction Modified Compliant DOA 18-13 CM @ Risk Services for
Management, Inc, Misc, Airport
Improvements
Ap, XH Amerisure hsurance Company  ©ca21152920201 9/11/2022  9/1/2023  Auto Liability
Ap, XH Amerisure Mutual Insurance cu21152940202 9/11/2022  9/11/2028  Excess Liability
Company
Ap, Xl Amerisure Insurance Company  GL21152930201 9/11/2022  9/11/2023  General Liability
Ap, Xl Amerisiire Insurance Company  wec21152850201 9/11/2022  9/11/2023  Workers Comp
Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-AGA

Required Additional Insured ;

Ownership Entity :

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANEOUS ARPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR (LOCAL OEBO PROGRAM)
LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC.
P8 NO: DOA 18-13

CONTRACY HISTORY
ORIGINAL GONTRAGT YEAR 1.2 1"EXTYR3 2MEXTYR 4 FEXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-2010-1222 R202{-0085 R2022-0078 R2023-0847
BATE APPROVED Braorzoie iz TtHaiz2 5622
SBE Goal 16.00%
EXPIRATION 2012024 8i2072022 82012023 12012024
Amardment ) Time Extenalon e B;"“’ Approsod R2021-
Pracansinicflon Servlcas for i
NIA Undar $100k Tesk Ordar SL 08 5% Tarminal Bukding Ak Leve! Exteriar 3404482 $1464403 | Appraved 812721
Wit Repulrs [
Construation Servces far Tarminad pored 2L T
20% SBE Gl Amandmant Z: SLOT s24.20T.00 % Bufiding 42h Level Extsrios Wall 211 a2 onzizz tarz srr1si0.09 STISH8A9 proved ami
Repeirs
0 Mo o £33.008.85 Approved 4lEiz?
R2042-088 Bowd
GO Moz 4 \okzat2 ez saripazez|  RRITRL wzripsraz | FOROR
Appraved 27723
oMol 178 apairs spsiza $BTZ0047] - $MSZTUAT e Bt
Scheduled for 0f12
CO Mo 4 [ i stz $45.501.5¢ 45,591 61 30113478 34558167 | BOG dun labudget
trmnafer
GMP Adjuatmants
i PraCon & Canstruction: Sarvcas for Aproved Glitzezz R
W SRANHA Amsndmet 3: 9L04 sap1,435.00 s Rk 200 sz 1rera aniss 3151878098 state7eean ey
51223 BeandR202-
co s 197 TR saq pri
coNaz LY 1otz $1518,700.48
Boars Masing
Amandment 4 Time Extanstan- 000 7122022 R2022-
ascand are year renwwrat pd
Amsmdmect 5 Timy Extonshan- om0 Soart Morting
Whied an pear ranwnl ! w1022 20230047
Amandet 6 S5 08 SL.60 1212 & Admis. 845 DATA oo 280 aizaiz st1arzd 453020860 $510,20000 B122123 86
HVAC Redundaney
Toral F2AB6 0708 SEsAm A TIAIZ,28530 SeEEaE1 W00 §2516.55550
1)
A
Approval Authodly for Tesk Auihorizafions (GH @ Risk] - No cumuistive tracking Approral Authorty
Documant Authordty £O Vaiue Cumvn CO Vala Aulhosity Davs
Trak Order Load Dept lama then $100,050 50-50.000 Seo Hata | Lewd Dupl 030 dny Lo Dol Smmsdotier G e 12 94
Tk Onder cRe $106,080 <§250,008 §50.001-100.000 Ses s | <re e che safcual Days up to 00
BoC > $200.00 25406001 SesKaa t ace 12 &6c Saanain 2
190 Dy munt b Board and dons ot egunt tawards the

DDA Picjact Costs Ttk 2023.7.18
2023

Cu

atue of chan,
nekflng the board thed the Ram puls 3 in tha

Time

tha Lead ot CKE ewcoeds tha grestes of S2E0.000 or 5% of the arkginel cantract an apenda Rem
p B ' fom



http:012,205.30
http:2;108.{167.00

ATTACHMERT NO., 2

SCHEDULE FORMS
*Schedule 1 Form
*Schedule 2 Form — BAM
*Schedule 2 Form- A&W

*Schedule 2 Form-
Hypower



OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION
Terminal Building ath Level Exterior Wall Repairs At Palm Beach

Itematioral Alrport sL-07
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.:
NAME OF PRIME RESPONOENT/BIDDER; -EBOLO CONSTRUGTION MANAGEMENT ADDRESs: 2100 CORPORATE DR. BOYNTON BEACH, P 33426
CONTACT PERSON: MARIA MANJON PHONE NO.: (561) 742 7644 E-MAIL: memanjon@lebolo.com
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: 0%/17/2023 DEPARTMENT: OPERATION DEPARTMENT

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT.
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLEAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE
PROJECT.

(Check afl Applicable Categories)

Non-SBE M/WEE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Minority/Women Small o .
Name, Address and Phone Number Business Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other )
{Please Specify)
Big Air Mechanical
L. $ 13,200
1] L v — _ S 152008
* Fypawer L6 O O 89,670.00
3. A&W Welding Corp $ 19,375 &
I — v =Pa —
4
I I R _ _ -
5
1 I I e o -
{Please use additional sheets if necessary)
rotal $ 19,3758 $ 22,8704
Total Bid Price $ $42,245.85 Total SBE Ml\"l}(‘BE Participation $ 1 Sﬂ? 0'00
b L\{fl{\z J “i
T U s Praject Executive
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: ﬂl\ {‘”{"\ A ) u
- \ Signature v . Title
Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed propasal.
2.  Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as zn SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the doilar amount under the appropriate

category.
3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upan submittal.

oCEVAICEN AN /IR /N0


http:9,670.00

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT ~ SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for

any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shail contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule e 2,
bath_parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tlered
subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submltted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: POA 18-13 (SL-07)
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Terminal Building 4th Level Exterlor Wall Repairs at Palm Beach International Alrport

Name of Prime: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc

{Check box{s) that apply)
[Fsee [Jwst [ImBE [Im/WeE [[JNon-S/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable): 11/25/2019

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each co]umn)

Column 1 Column 2
[“IMale TIFemale [ClAfrican-American/Black [(JAsian American  [F]Caucasian American
[JHispanic American [INative American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — 5/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each wark item. 5/M/WBE credit wili only be given for the areasin
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line item Description Unit Price | Qty./Units Contingencies/ Total Price/Parcentage
Item Allowances

1.0 Additional Cost/Price Increase for Louver Frames Reconstruction $5,500,00 1 $0.00 § 5,500.00
G S L G D GBRHeS

3.0 Addittonal Cost/Price ingrease for Bird Screens ’ $7,700.00 k| $0.00 $7,700.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the followmg total price or percentage: THe206:06~  $13,200.00

If the unders:gned intends to subccmtract any portlon of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please Ilst the busmass name and the
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 27d/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Lebolo C9nstruct|on Managﬁment inc Big Air Mechanical
Printnam { of Prime Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant
Cat- Wt
Mok, S s W i
5\ Authorized S@naturg ) Authorized Signature
Marfa Manjon e George (Ward) Hude
Print name . Print name
Project Executive President
Title Title
Date: 04/28/2023 Date; 04/28/2023

Revised 12/31/2018



http:13,200.00
http:E,feo.ee

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2is a B!ndlng document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsuitant {for
any tler} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language Indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,

both parties recognize thls Schedule as a bindlng document. All subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tlered
subtontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: DOA 18-13 (SL-07)
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Terminal Bullding 41h Leve! Exterior Wall Repalrs at Palm Beach International Airporl

Name of Prime: -ebolo Construction Management, inc

{Check box(s) that apply)
s Jwee [JmBeE [M/WBE FlNon-S/M/WBE  Date of Pahm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select ohe from each column}:

Columnil Column 2 o
[FIMale [IFemale Dlafrican-American/Black [Asian American  [ICaucastan Amerlean

EJHispanic Am‘erlcah [Cnative Amerlcan

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION -~ S/M/WBE Primes must docunient all work to be performed by thelr own work force on this form. Fallure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WBE partlcipation may result In that participation not belng counted. Specify In detall, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplled with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE cradit wii only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE is certifled. A detalled proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

{ine Itam Description | UnltPrica | Qty./Unlts Contingenclasf Total Price/Percentage

tem o ) : Allowances
1.0 Supply and installation for 4” Aluminum Angles for VS 1- VS8 and Pisles for V8] $16,007.10 | . 9 $0.00 $16,007.10
2.0 Supply and Instakallon of special Flashing for VS 2 and V86 $3,0968.75 1 §0.00 $3,368.75

‘The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant Is prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conjunction with the aforementioned project

at the following total price or percentage: $19,375.85

: !f the underslgned lmends to subcomract any port!on of this wurk to anuther Suhmntractor]subconsu[tant, please llst the busfness nrame and the
|l smount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2,

Prlce or Parcentage:

Nama of 2"/3" tler Subcontractor/subcansultant

Lebolo Construction Mahagemgqt Inc ) A&W Welding Corp
Printname; of Pﬂme

By ! C"‘U\Lﬂ@\ \A

\\1 Authoﬂzed Slgnat\.‘yre j

Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant

Maria Manjon Abel Perez
Print name _ ' Print name
Project Executive : _ - /.
Title Title
: Date; 04/28/2023 - Date: 04/28/2023

oo ‘ ' Revised 12/31/2018


http:19,375.85

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A rompleted Schedule 2 Is a binding document between the Prime Contractor{consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for

both parties recognize this Scheeiule a5 _a_ binding document, All subcontractors/subconsultants, Including any tlered
subcontractors/subconsuitants, must properly execute this document., Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER; P OA 18-13 (SL-07)
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Terminal Bullding 4th Level Exterior Wall Repalrs at Palm Beach Intemnationat Alrport

Name of Prime: -€bolo Construction Managgment. Inc

{Check box(s] that appiy)
Isee Qwse [Omee [IM/WBE [INon-5/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column):

Column 1 Column 2
[Flmale CIremale Clafrican-American/Black [Jasian American  [P]Caucasian Amerlcan

[CJHispanic American {"INative American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result In that participation not being counted. Specify in detall, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areasIn
which the S/M/WSBE Is certified. A detalled proposal may be atrached to a praperly executed Schedule 2.

Line item Description UnitPrice | Qty./Unlts Contingencles/ Total Price/Percentage
item Allowances

1.0 Lighting and Lights Branch for V81, V52, V83, V54, VS5 4 VSE | $10,570.00 1 $0.00 $10,570.00

2.0 Credil for the fan disconnect stand per RF| #46 {5900.00) 1 $0.00 {§900.00)

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsuitant Is prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conjunciion with the aforementioned project
at the follow]ng total price or percentage $ 9,670.00

i H thc underslgned Entends to subcontract any ponion of this work 1o anothcr Subcontranor/subconsultam, ptease Hst the business name and lhe
E amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 274/34 tier Sulicontractor/subconsultant

Leboto Construction Managelpgnt Inc Hypower, LCC
Prin\TQme P\‘L \ Print name of Subcontractor/subcensultant
3 ~ e '
By: ki LA E“’{‘ By: [T Z’("é—'—
Authorized Sighaturé Authorized Signature
Maria Manjon \‘,,, Tom White
Print name Print name
Project Executive Senlor Vice President
Title Title
Date: 05/17£2023 Date: 05M17/2023

Revised 12/31/2018


http:9,670.00

23-0887

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET TRANSFER

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers

BGRV:
FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund BGEX: 121-081523*1699
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET As of 08/15/23 BALANCE
REVENUES/EXPENDITURES
121-A410-6504 lotb Non Infrastructure 4,584,594 672,280 45,582 0 717,862 604,397 113,465
121-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 30,976,327 10,744,434 0 45,582 10,698,852 0 10,698,852
Total Receipts and Balances 187,285,160 203,886,956 45,582 45,582 203,886,956
Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners
Office of Financial Management & Budget y» 5 / v At Meeting of
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION A A .' P da - / 5 / zs Tuesday, September 12, 2023
Administration/Budget Department Approval /‘% mr/m 8/ 13 / 27 Deputy Clerk to the
N

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners




